
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCil

Agenda Item B
June 20, 2011

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval to extend the 2010 heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) services
contract (an annual contract with two renewal options) with R. W. Mead & Sons, Inc. for
one year based on the same terms, conditions and pricing as the original contract at an
estimated amount of $64,000.

((8

Estimated $64,000EXPENDITURE REQUIRED

/It~

CITY MANAGER APPROVA~~
t/

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Information Technology: Facility Operations Division

AMOUNT BUDGETED $190,000
LINE ITEM NUMBER Accounts 814 (Contract Services)

(Building Maintenance) within
departments.

and (934
several

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The City of Novi contracts HVAC services for the following municipal facilities: Civic Center,
Police Station, Indoor Gun Range, Department of Public Services, CEMS Building, Ice
Arena, Fire Stations 1,2,3, and 4. Additionally, we have included an option to allow the
Library to leverage this contract, should they choose, for services not covered by existing
warranties. The scope of services provided by the vendor is as follows: scheduled
preventive maintenance, repairs, and seasonal startup/shutdown. Vendor will also be
responsible for providing a complete inventory of HVAC units and components including
serial numbers, belt sizes, filter types and sizes.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approval to extend the 2010 heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) services
contract (an annual contract with two renewal options) with R. W. Mead & Sons, Inc. for
one year based on the same terms, conditions and pricing as the original contract at an
estimated amount of $64,000.

liT' 2 )f ,f'j
Mayor landry
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Fischer
Council Member Margolis

i,l 2 y' /N
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
Council Member Wrobel



AMENDMENT TO 2010 CONTRACT
FOR HVAC SERVICES

(R. W. MEAD & SONS, INC.)

TillS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR
CONDITIONING SERVICES ("Contract"), dated July 19,2010, is by and between the City of
Novi, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi
Michigan, 48375 (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and R. W. Mead & Sons, Inc. whose
address is: 33795 Rivera, Fraser, MI 48026 (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

RECITALS

The City and Contractor entered into a Contract for heating, ventilation, and air conditioning
(HVAC) services effective July 19, 20 10 and has remained in effect since that date with no
changes to the original fee schedule.

Under the Contract, the parties may extend the term of that Contract for an additional year.

The City has agreed to extend the term of the Contract for one year (July 19, 2011 - July 19,
2012). The Contractor has agreed to hold the fee structure as originally stated in the July 19,
2010 contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto have executed this amendment 011 the date below
stated.

CITY OF NOVI

By:
David Landry, Mayor

By:
Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk

epresentative Name: John Mora
Title: Contract/Project Manager

Dated:



CONTRACT
Page 1 of 5

CONTRACT FOR HVAC MAINTENANCE SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT FOR SERVICES AND MATERIALS ("Contract"), dated July 19, 2010
is by and between the City of Novi, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 45175
W. Ten Mile Road, Novi Michigan, 48375 (hereinafter referred to as "Client"), and R. W. Mead
& Sons, [nco whose address is 33795 Riviera, Fraser, Mi 48026 (hereinafter refcrred to as
"Contractor").

THE'CLlENT AND CONTRACTOR AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Article I. Statement and Performance of Work.

For payment by the Client as provided under this Contract, Contractor shall provide the services
and materials dcs~ribed on and in Schedule A (the "Work"), which is attached hereto and made a
part of this Contract by this reference, in a competent, accurate, efficient, timely, good,
professional, thorough. complete and responsible manner, and in compliance with the terms and
conditions set forth below.

Article III. , Contract Price and Payment.

Performance of this Contract shall commence on July 19, 2010 and end on July 19. 2011. Upon
mutual consent ofthe Client and the Contractor, the contract may be 'renewed two (2) additional
years in one (I) year increments at the same prices, te~s, and conditions ofthe original contract.

.Article II. Term of Agreement.

I
i
I
I

I
[

.!
Subject to the tenns and conditions of this Contract; the Client agrees to pay Contractor an
amount for services and materials as specifically set forth in the completed Proposal attached
which are part of the attached Schedule A. Such payments are in exchange for and consideration
of the timely and satisfactory pcrfonnance and completion of the work required under and
pursuant to this Contract, The Client agr,ees to pay Contractor amounts due within thirty (30)
days of receipt of an itemized billing/invoice .fi'om Contractor detailing all materials provided
and work perfonned in connection with the bitting and the hours-and\;hargescrpplicabh-ll-Pe,-flno-,e""a,.,-,c:hb----­
such item. Such itemized billings shall be submitted and shall be paid only upon satisfactory
completion of the work itemized in the billing. . '

All costs and expenses incurred by Contractor under this Contract are deemed to be included in
the amounts set forth in Schedule A, unless specifically identified in Schedule A as reimbursable
e~penscs and such expenses have been approved by the Client or its designee. The Client
reserves the right to remove items from Schedule A (Preventive Maintenance/Inspections)
should those items be covered under warranty. Contractor wiII obtain written approval of the
Client prior to proceeding with any work that is not stated on Schedule A; otherwise, the Client
will not be billed lor such extra/additional work.

Payments shall be made upon verification of invoices received by the Client. All payments to
Contractor shall be submitted by mail at Contractor's address first listed above, unless. Contractor
prqvides written notice ofa change in the address to which such payments are to be sent.

Page 1 of7

I

I
i
i
I,
I
j
I
I

I
1
\
!
!
i

I
I
I
I
!,
i

I
i



CONTRACT
Page 2 of5

Article IV:' Termina tion.

Page 2 of7

Contractor, as an independent contractor and/or vendor, is not authorized to enter into or sign
any agreements on behalf of the Client or to make any representations to third parties that are
bind ing upon the Client.

2. For convenience: The Client may terminate the agreement; in whole or in part, without
showing cause upon giving thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor. The Client shaV
pay all reasonable costs incurred by the Client up to the date of notice of termination. The
Contractor will not be reimbursed for any anticipatory profits that have not been earned up to
the date ofnotice oftennination.

B. Contractor represents that it will dedicate sufficient resources and provide. all necessary
personncf required to perform the work described in Sc11edule A in accordance with the tenns
and conditions of this Contract. Except as may be specitica[]y stated and agreed to in
Schedule A, Contractor shall pertorm all of the work under this Contract and no other person
or entity shall be assigned, or sub-contracted to perform the work, or any part thereot: unless
approved by the Client in advance.

.1
·1

I,
'j
,
I
r
j
I
I
!
I

f
I
I
i
I
I
i
r
j

I
!

t'
I
I
j

. I
:
i
~
I
I
I
I
i
1
!
j

I
j

-,

Independent ContractorNendor Relationship.Article V:

A. 1. For cause: In the event that either party shall breach the tenns and conditions of this
Contract, the aggrieved party may notitY the other party, in writing via certified mail, of such
breach and demand that the same be remedied within ten (l0) days. If the defaulting party
fails to remedy the breach' as demanded, the aggrieved party shall then have the right to
terminate by giving the defaulting party thirty (30) days written notice. In addition, if at any
time a voluntary petition in bankruptcy shall be filed against either party and shall not be
dismissed within thirty (30) days, or if either party shall take advantage of any insolvency
raw, or if a receiver or trustee of any ,of a party's' property shaIJ be appointed and such
appointments shall not be vacated within thirty (30) days, the other party shall have the right,
in addition to any other rights of whatsoever nature that it may have at law or in equity, to
tenninate by giving thirty (30) days notice in writing ofsuch termination.

B. In the event this Contract is tenninated before completion, the Client shall.not be responsible
to make any further payments for work performed after the effective date of such
tennination, and shall pay Contractor Cor such materials as have been delivered and for such
work as has been completed and is eligible for payment under the terms 0 f this Contract
through the date of such termination. In 'all events, the Client shall only'be responsible to
make the payments described in the preceding sentence if, at the Client's request, Contractor
continues to fully perform its duties and obligations in full compliance with the tenns ofthis
Contract through the effective date of the tennination. . .

A. rn the performance 0 f this Contract, the relationship of Contractor to the Client shall be that
of an independent contractor and/or vendor and not that of an employee or agent of Client.
Contractor is 311d shall perfoml under this Contract' as an independent contractor andlor
vendor, and no liability or responsibility with respect to benefits of any kind, including
without limitation, medical benefits, worker's compensation, pension rights, or other rights
or liabilities arising out afar related to a contract for hire or employer/employee relationship
shall arise or aecrue to either party as. a result of the performance of this Contract.



CONTRACT
Page 3 of 5 .

Article VI: Liahility and Insurance.

A. Contractor agrees to indemnitY and hold harmless the, Client, its eJected and appointed
officials and employees, from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, losses and
settlements, including actual attorney fees incurred and all costs connected therewith, for any
damages which may be asserted, claimed or recovered against the Client by reason of (i)
personal injury, death and/or property damages which arises out of or is in any way
connected or associated with the actions or inactions of Contractor in performing or failing to
perfonn the work; or (ii) civil damages which arise out of any dispute between Contractor
and its subcontraCtors, affiliates, employees or other private third parties in connection with
this Contract. Contractor specifically agrees that it is Contractor's responsibility, and not the
responsibility of the Client, to safeguard the property and materials used in performing this
Contract. Contractor agrees to hold the City hannless from any loss of or damage to such
property and materials used in connection with Contractor's perfonnance of this Contract.

B. Contractor shall provide evidence of adequate insurance coverage in the types and amounts
set forth on Schedule B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
Such insurance shall be maintained at the specified level of-coverage throughout the term of
this Contract, including any extension of such tenn, and will cover all work, acts and
omissions by and on behalf of Contractor in connection with this Contract, with the Cljent as
named additional insureds, but with such coverage being primary and non-contributory as
described in the attached Schedule B.

C. Governing Law. This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan.

B. Compliance yvith LcI].·IJ.Y. This Contract and all of Contractor's work and practices shall be
subject to all applicable state, federal and local laws, ordinances; rules or regulations,
including without limitation, those which apply because Client is a public governmental
agency or body. Contractor represents that it is in compliance with all such laws and eligible
and qualified to enter into this Contract.

A. En/ire Agreement. This instrument, together with the attached Schedules, contains the entire
Contract between the Client and·' Contractor. No verbal agreement, conversation, or
representation by or between any officer, agent, or employee of the parties hereto, either
before or after the execution of this Contract, shall affect or modify any of the tenns or
obligations herein contained.

It is expressly acknowledged and agreed that all reports, opinions, compilations, research work,
studies, data, materials, artifacts, samples, documents, plans, drawings, specifications,.
correspondence, ledgers, permits, manuals, appl ications, contracts, accountings, schedules, maps,
togs, invoices, billings, photographs, videotapes and all other materials generated by and/or
coming into the possession of Contractor during the tenn of this Contract, and any extension.
thereof, that in any way relate to the performance of work by Contractor under this Contract or
that are otherwise related or relevant to the work, belong exclusively to the Client and shall be
promptly delivered to the Client upon the tennination 0 f this Contract or, at any time, upon the
Client's request.

I
!
i

I
I
I
I
I

I
i

I
j
I
j

j
J

.1
r

i

Information.

General Provisions.

Article VII:

Article VIII:

, Page3 of7



CONTRACT
Page 4 of 5

D. Assignment. Contractor shall not assign this Contract or any part thereof without the written
consentofthe Client. This Contract shall be binding on the parties, their successors, assigns
and legal representatives. .

E. Dispute Re,901ution!Arbitration. The parties agree that any disputes regarding a claimed
violation of this agreement shall first be submitted in writing to the other party in an attempt
to settle the matter hefore pursuing other legal actions or notices provided for in this
agreement. Such written communication shall clearly state the problem or concern, allow
sufficient time for a written response form the other party, and .culminate in a face-to-face
meeting to detennine if a remedial action is possible. In no event shall this process take more
than thirty (30) days, unless a specific extended period of time is agreed to by both parties in
writing as being necessary. The aforementioned initial written communications between the
parties also shall indicate whether the party is willing to submit the dispute to binding
arbitration, non-binding mediation or other fo~m of alternate dispute resolution, and share
equaHy the costs for same. Upon the parties agreeing to any such method of dispute
resolution and a timetable for doing so, pursuit of other legal actions shall be deferred until
the process' has been completed. In any birding arbitration, the arbitrator shall provide a
written statement of the reasons and basis for an award or decision, a judgment of the
Oakland County Circuit Court may be entered based on the arbitration award or decision, and
each party shall be responsible for their own costs and attorney fees.

F. Third Parties. It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Agreement is not made for the
benefit ofany private third party. It is acknowledged that Client may receive a portion ofthe
funding for the payments under this Contract from one or more private sources, and His
understood by Contractor that it is hired by Client to work exclusively for Client (and by
extension for the Township should the work be accepted and implemented by the Township) .
and Contractor agrees that no private party or parties will be allowed to hold sway or
influence, in any way, over Contractor's perforInance of the work.

G. Notices. Written notices under this Contract shall be given to the parties at their addresses
contained in this Contract by personal or registered mail delivery to the attention of the
'fonowing persons:

Client:' City Manager Clay J. Pearson and Gity Clerk Maryanne Cornelius
Contractor: R. W. Mead & Sons, Inc. Attn. John Mora .

H. Changes. Any changes in the provisions of this Contract must be in writing and signed by
the Client and Contractor.

1. Waivers. No waiver of any term or condition of this Contract shall be binding and effective
unless in writing and signed by all parties, with any such waiver being limited to that
circumstance only and not applicable to subsequent actions or events.

1. Jurisdiction and Venue of Contract. This Contract shall be c()nsidered for all purposes;
including the establishment ofjurisdiction and venue in any court action between the parties,
as having been entered into and consummated in the City of Novi, Oakland County,
Michigan.

Page 4 of7

j

I
I

i
!,
r

!
I

I
i
J,

!
i
~

;
1

i
I
!

"I

[
i
I
I·
I



CONTRACT
Page 5 ~f 5

J.
K. Conflict. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the above provisions of this

Contract and either or both of the attached Schedules, the prOVisions in the above text shall
govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,"the Client and the Contractor have executed this Contract in
Oakland County, Michigan, as ofthe date first listed above.

B
I

I
I
I

I
i

i
1

I
I
I

!: .

By: ----z:~I~~S;::z::===~-­
D 'a B. an ry

~~~
~rnellus
City Clerk

Contractor/RoW. Me-ad & Sons, Inc.

n Ie£} tlJ
B'Y:_lD?;c //LC2 /L-Q

Representative Name John Hora
Title Contract/Project Manager

WITNESS:

WITNESS:

1275476.3

Page 5 of7

i,
.[
(
i
i
I

f
I

I
I

i
I
!

j

i
!
!
J

I
~

I
!



~ 7f'f/;d
CITY of NOVI CITY COU Nell

Agenda Item C
July 19, 2010

(ityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval to award a one year contract with two one-year renewal options to RW.
Mead & Sons, Inc. for heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) services. The
contract includes scheduled inspection. preventive maintenance and service/repair at an
estimated annual cost of $35.000.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: facility Operations

/7
CITY MANAGER APPROV~/

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED Estimated $35,000
AMOUNT BUDGETED $35,000
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED None
LINE ITEM NUMBER 814 • Contractual Services

934 . Building Maintenance.
for Departments: 265, 301, 337, and 442.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City of Novi contracts HVAC services for the following municipal facil1ties: Civic Center,
Police station, Indoor Gun Range. Deportment of Public Services. CEMS Building. Ice
Arena, Fire Stations 1, 2. 3. and 4. Additionally. we have included an option to allow the
Library to leverage this contract. should they choose. for services not covered by existing
warranties. The scope of services provided by the vendor is os follows: scheduled
preventive maintenance. repairs. and seasonal startup/shutdown. Vendor will also be
responsible for prOViding a complete inventory of HVAC units and components including
serial numbers. belt sizes. filter types and sizes.

This request for proposals was posted on the Michigan Intergovernmental Trade Network
[MITN). This process resulted in seven vendor proposals for this service. A team comprised
of City staff reviewed the proposals. The team evaluated the firm's qualifications and
costing for annual preventive maintenance/inspection (bose bid). hourly rates, and
material markup. After careful review it is the recommendation of this team to award the
HVAC Maintenance/Professional Services contract to R. W. Mead & Sons. Inc.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approval to award a one year contract with two one-year renewal options to R.W. Mead
& Sons. Inc. for heating. ventilation. and air conditioning (HVAC) services; The contract
includes scheduled inspection. preventive maintenance and service/repair at an
estimated annual cost of $35,000.



,:1, ·2; .Y.' .N
Mayor landry
Mavor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Fischer

;1 : 2· ..Y .N'
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt


